appointment as Whole-time Director being 28th August 
2018 and also for the new term of re-appointment as 
Whole-time Director effective from 29th August 2018 till 
such time his remuneration is further revised:

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto 
` 5,98,40,000 (Rupees Five Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs 
and Forty Thousand only) per annum which includes 
performance based pay, allowances and perquisites, 
with the authority to the Board to fix the salary within 
the said maximum limit from time to time including the 
various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

of appointment as Managing Director being 28th 
August 2018 and the new term of re-appointment as 
Managing Director effective from 29th August 2018 till 
such time his remuneration is further revised:

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Ashutosh Raghuvanshi 
shall be paid consolidated salary upto ` 4,35,02,400 
(Rupees Four Crores Thirty Five Lakhs Two Thousand 
and Four Hundred only) per annum which includes 
performance-based pay, allowances and perquisites, 
with the authority to the Board to fix the salary within 
the said maximum limit from time to time including the 
various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

appointment as Whole-time Director being 28th August 
2018 and also the new term of re-appointment as 
Whole-time Director effective from 29th August 2018 till 
such time his remuneration is further revised:

Consolidated Salary: Mr. Viren Shetty shall be paid 
consolidated salary upto `  1,23,12,000 (Rupees One 
Crore Twenty Three Lakhs and Twelve Thousand only) 
per annum which includes performance-based pay, 
allowances and perquisites, with the authority to the Board 
to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to 
time including the various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

be and is hereby accorded for the appointment of  
Dr. Anesh Shetty, a relative of Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, 
Chairman & Whole-time Director and Mr. Viren Shetty, 

Whole-time Director of the Company, as a Senior 
Manager-Operations for providing services at a 
remuneration of ̀  31,61,000 (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs 
and Sixty One Thousand only) per annum effective  
from 1st April 2018.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of 
Directors be and is hereby authorized to revise the 
remuneration payable to Dr. Anesh Shetty from time 
to time upto a period of 3 years, i.e. upto the Financial 
Year 2020-21 not exceeding ` 42,00,000 (Rupees 
Forty Two Lakhs only) per annum basis the scope 
of service, the pay of similarly placed professional 
in the industry and such other factors as deemed 
appropriate by the Board without seeking any further 
approval from the Members.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors

[...]

accorded for appointment of Dr. Varun Shetty, a relative 
of Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Chairman & Whole-time 
Director and Mr. Viren Shetty, Whole-time Director of 
the Company, as a Consultant Surgeon for providing 
services in Cardiac Surgery at a remuneration of 
`  52,32,000 (Rupees Fifty Two Lakhs and Thirty Two 
Thousand only) per annum effective from 1st April 2018.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
be and is hereby authorized to revise the remuneration 
payable to Dr. Varun Shetty from time to time upto a 
period of 3 years, i.e. upto the Financial Year 2020-21 
not exceeding ` 68,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Eight Lakhs 
only) per annum basis the scope of service, the pay of 
similarly placed professional in the industry and such 
other factors as deemed appropriate by the Board 
without seeking any further approval from the Members.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors

[...]

Rules, 2014, the consent of the Members be and is 
hereby accorded for appointment of Dr. Vivek Shetty, 
a relative of Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Chairman & 
Whole-time Director and Mr. Viren Shetty, Whole-time 
Director of the Company, as a Consultant Surgeon 
at a remuneration of ` 32,04,600 (Rupees Thirty Two 
Lakhs Four Thousand and Six Hundred only) per 
annum effective from 1st April 2018.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
be and is hereby authorized to revise the remuneration 
payable to Dr. Vivek Shetty from time to time upto a 
period of 3 years, i.e. upto the Financial Year 2020-21 
not exceeding ` 42,00,000 (Rupees Forty Two Lakhs 
only) per annum basis the scope of service, the pay 
of similarly placed professional in the industry and 
such other factors as deemed appropriate by the 
Board without seeking any further approval from the 
Members.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors